

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

50 MURRAY STREET ACQUISITION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KUZMICH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan M. Sperling
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 100018

Jack Boeglin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
265 Strand
London WC2R 1BH

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Kevin F. King
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW
AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Statutory Background.....5

 1. The Lower Manhattan Revitalization
 Plan5

 2. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law.....6

 3. Established Interpretation of Section
 421-g.....9

 B. Facts and Procedural History12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION15

I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE
QUESTION WHETHER JUDICIAL
ACTION CAN CONSTITUTE A TAKING.....15

 A. The Fractured Decision in *Stop the
Beach* Has Increased the Confusion
 Regarding Judicial Takings.....16

1. Courts Have Long Been Divided on Whether Judicial Action Can Be a Taking.	16
2. The <i>Stop the Beach</i> Court Did Not Resolve the Disagreement on Judicial Takings.	21
3. The Confusion Around Judicial Takings Has Only Increased Since <i>Stop the Beach</i>	23
B. Judicial Takings Are a Significant Problem Deserving this Court’s Attention and a Settled Rule of Decision.....	27
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONSTITUTES A JUDICIAL TAKING.....	30
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO DECIDE WHETHER JUDICIAL ACTION CAN CONSTITUTE A TAKING.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A: New York Court of Appeals Decision (June 25, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: New York Appellate Division Decision (Jan. 18, 2018).....	33a
APPENDIX C: New York Supreme Court Summary Judgment Decision (July 3, 2017).....	37a

APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order Denying Motion for Reargument (Sept. 12, 2019)	47a
APPENDIX E: Motion for Reargument in the New York Court of Appeals (July 25, 2019)	48a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions	72a
APPENDIX G: Complaint in <i>Kuzmich v.</i> <i>50 Murray Street Acquisition LLC</i>	92a
APPENDIX H: Affidavit of J.J. Bistricher and Excerpts from Attached Exhibits	129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ansonia Residents Ass’n v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal, 75 N.Y.2d 206 (1989)</i>	6
<i>Brace v. U.S., 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2006)</i>	20
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill, 281 U.S. 673 (1930)</i>	18
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina, 281 U.S. 537 (1930)</i>	18
<i>Burton v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 775 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Wis. 2011)</i>	25
<i>Carolina-Virginia Racing Ass’n v. Cahoon, 214 F.2d 830 (4th Cir. 1954)</i>	20
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)</i>	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel, 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	20
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co., 321 U.S. 36 (1944)</i>	18

<i>Matter of Domestic P'ship of Walsh & Reynolds,</i> No. 51125-8-II, 2019 WL 2597785 (Wash. Ct. App. June 25, 2019)	25
<i>Dworman v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,</i> 94 N.Y.2d 359 (1999).....	8
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Comm'n,</i> 274 U.S. 651 (1927).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</i> 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co.,</i> 287 U.S. 358 (1932).....	18
<i>Henry 85 LLC v. Roodman,</i> No. 154499/2015, 2017 WL 3401332 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 02, 2017)	31
<i>Hughes v. Washington,</i> 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	18
<i>Jonna Corp. v. City of Sunnyvale, Ca,</i> No. 17-CV-00956-LHK, 2017 WL 2617983 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2017)	27
<i>In re Lazy Days' RV Ctr. Inc.,</i> 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013)	24, 25, 26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	35

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Muhler v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905).....	17, 18
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. ONEOK Field Servs. Co.</i> , 296 Kan. 906 (2013).....	25
<i>Nevada Gen. Ins. Co. v. Encee</i> , No. CV 11-183 JCH/CG, 2012 WL 13081199 (D.N.M. Jan. 6, 2012).....	24
<i>PPW Royalty Tr. by & through Petrie v. Barton</i> , 841 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>PPW Royalty Tr. v. Barton</i> , No. 14-00513-CV-W-BP, 2015 WL 13263507 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 30, 2015).....	26
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	19, 26
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 367 (2016).....	27
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19
<i>Republic of Argentina v. BG Grp. PLC</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27

<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1978).....	20
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Stuart v. Ryan</i> , No. 18-14244-CIV, 2018 WL 3453970 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2018)	24
<i>Surfrider Found. v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 238 (Ct. App. 2017)	26
<i>Town of Ellettsville v. DeSpirito</i> , 111 N.E.3d 987 (Ind. 2018).....	25
<i>Vandevere v. Lloyd</i> , 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	19, 29, 32
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
N.Y. Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974 §§ 8621–8634.....	6

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law § 421-g 5, 11, 31, 34

N.Y. Rent Regulation Reform Act of
1993 § 6..... 8, 11

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8622 6, 7

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8623 7, 34

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501 6

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-504 8, 11

9 NYCRR § 2520.6..... 8, 35

9 NYCRR § 2522.5..... 7, 34

N.Y. S. Res. 5320, 218th Gen. Assemb.,
Reg. Sess. (1995) 5

28 R.C.N.Y. § 32-02 (1997)..... 9, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barton H. Thompson, Jr., *Judicial Takings*, 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990) 18

City of New York Rent Guidelines Board, *Rent Guidelines Board Apartment Orders #1 through #49 (1968 to 2018)*..... 7

Josh Patashnik, Note, *Bringing a Judicial Takings Claim*, 64 Stan. L. Rev. 255 (2012)..... 27

Louis Kaplow, <i>An Economic Analysis of Legal Transitions</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 509 (1986).....	20
<i>Rent Stabilization in New York City</i> , New York University Furman Center for Real Estate & Urban Policy (Apr. 2012).....	7
